e BOARD OF
cityor PRESCOTT ADJUSTMENT

Everybodys Hometown AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
PUBLIC HEARING 201 S. CORTEZ STREET
THURSDAY, October 17, 2013 PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
9:00 AM (928) 777-1207

The following agenda will be considered by the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT at its PUBLIC
HEARING to be held at 9:00 AM on October 17, 2013, in COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL,
201 S. CORTEZ STREET, PRESCOTT, ARIZONA. Notice of this meeting is given pursuant to
Arizona Revised Statutes, Section 38-431.02.

l. CALL TO ORDER
Il. ATTENDANCE
Members
Mike Klein, Chairman Phil King
Greg Lazzell, Vice Chairman Richard Rosa
Johnnie Forquer George Wiant
James DiRienzo

. REGULAR AGENDA / PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

1. Approval of the July 18, 2013 meeting minutes.

2. V13-006, 1165 Trinity Court. APN: 106-20-248 totaling 0.21 acres. LDC Section 9.13.
Zoning is Single-Family 6. Request is to reduce side yard setback from 9’ 6" to 6' 8" for an
existing carport. Owners are Robert and Andrea Weedon. Community Planner is Ruth
Traxler (928) 777-1319.

Iv. REVIEW ITEMS
V. SUMMARY OF CURRENT OR RECENT EVENTS

VI. ADJOURNMENT
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THE CITY OF PRESCOTT ENDEAVORS TO MAKE ALL PUBLIC MEETINGS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES. WITH 48 HOURS ADVANCE NOTICE, SPECIAL ASSISTANCE CAN BE PROVIDED FOR SIGHT AND/OR
HEARING IMPAIRED PERSONS AT PUBLIC MEETINGS. PLEASE CALL 777-1272 OR 777-1100 (TDD) TO REQUEST AN
ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING OF NOTICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing notice was duly posted at
Prescott City Hall and on the City’s website on October 11, 2013 at 1:00 PM in accordance with
the statement filed with the City Clerk’s Office.

_AusasedDeperroy
Suzanwe Derryberry, Admiibtrative)Specialist
Community Development Department
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i BOARD OF
ciTryor PRESCOTT ADJUSTMENT

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
PUBLIC HEARING 201 S. CORTEZ STREET
THURSDAY, JULY 18, 2013 PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
9:00 AM (928) 777-1207

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC HEARING OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT held on July 18,
2013 in Council Chambers, City Hall, located at 201 S. Cortez Street, Prescott, Arizona 86303.

. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Klein called the meeting to order at 8:59 a.m.

. ATTENDANCE
Members
MEMBERS STAFF PRESENT
Michael Klein, Chairman George Worley, Planning Manager
Greg Lazzell, Vice Chairman Ryan Smith, Community Planner
Phil King Jon Paladini, City Attorney
James Di Rienzo Suzanne Derryberry, Administrative Specialist
Richard Rosa
George Wiant COUNCIL PRESENT
Johnnie Forquer Charlie Arnold

lll. REGULAR AGENDA / PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS
1. Approval of the April 18, 2013 meeting minutes.

Mr. Rosa, MOTION to approve the April 18, 2013 minutes. Mr. Di Rienzo, 2™. VOTE 6-
0-1 (Mr. King abstained from voting)

2. CUP13-003, 400 N. Washington Ave. APN: 114-02-070 and totaling + 0.34 acres.
Zoning is Industrial Transition (IT). LDC Section 9.3 and Table 2.3. Request conditional
use permit to allow for the operation an artesian/craft distillery. Owner is James
Bacigalupi, 400 N. Washington Ave., Prescott, AZ 86305. Applicant is Scott
Holderness, 1321 Paradise Valley Rd., Prescott, AZ 86303. Community Planner is
Ryan Smith (928) 777-1209.
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Mr. Smith reviewed the staff report and indicated that the building was located on the
corner of North Washington and Muller Street and it was also located in an Industrial
Transition zoning district.

Mr. Smith stated that distilleries are not addressed in the Land Development Code; the
closest fit which was found in the use table was a cross between a brewery and a chemical
manufacturing facility.

Mr. Smith continued by discussing the conditional use criteria and noted that the site
appeared to have adequate parking and should have a minimal impact to the
neighborhood. In addition, it was compatible with the surrounding area, there would be no
infrastructure impacts and the request was consistent with the General Plan.

and a wastewater treatment plan which would be re on an ongoing basis. The Fire
Department had approved the storage of spirits using the control areas but they were
asking for an alarm system. Mr. Smith concluded that staff| ad suggested approval of the
Condition Use Permit with the conditions of. approval being based on the treatment plan
and the alarm system.

Mr. Wiant discussed parking ant|C|pat|ons Mr Smith stated that staff felt parkmg was
adequate for its use. G L

Dana Murdock, 18925 N Lower: Terrttory Rd, stated they would be maktng vodka, gin

and whiskey. She indicated that’ she had been work with Dave Mecca from the Prescott
Fire Department and she was aware of’t e2012 buildifig and fire codes. She also noted
diluted down to 80 proof and once it's stored

,jq__dld Ms. Murdock continued by

in oak barrels it no. !onger constltutes a flammabl
discussing thetr ptans on the aging of the wh|skey

Mr. Rosa wanted: 10 know Ms. Murdock’s® background and if they had any association with
the distillery in Kingman. Ms. Murdock stated that she had a food background and would be
working closely with & retired physician with a- background in chemistry as well as a retired
electrical contractor. :

Mr. Di Rienzo discussed the fire system and the international fire codes. Ms. Murdock
stated that they had already discussed those issues with the fire inspector and that any
storage of alcohol products would be placed in a control area surrounded by a fire wall.

Mr. Lazzell inquired about having an annual inspection from the Fire Department. Mr. Smith
stated that they would be required to have regular inspections by both the Fire Department
and the County Health'-Department.

Mr. Wiant, MOTION to approve CUP13-003 with the following conditions of approval:

1. A pre-treatment survey will be required for this project prior to any building permits
being issued. A sampling station and adequately sized and constructed interceptor
and pretreatment per City Code Section 2-1-40 thru Section 2-1-47 in accordance
with Chapter 10 of the 2006 International Plumbing Code will be required for this
project.

2. Building will require contro! areas for product storage and an up-graded fire alarm
system along with fire extinguishers.

Mr. Rosa, 2™. VOTE 7-0; passed.
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3. V13-005, 1695 Constable St. APN: 106-18-372 and totaling + 0.19 acres. Zoning is
Multi-family Medium Density Planned Area Development (MF-M PAD). LDC Section
3.9 and 9-13. Request a variance to allow for a reduced front setback from 20’ to 15'
and a reduced side setback from 5' to 3'6". Owner/Applicant is Steve Davis of Dorn
Homes Inc., 3950 S. Camino Del Heroe, Green Valley, AZ 85614. Community Planner
is Ryan Smith (928) 777-1209.

Mr. Smith reviewed the staff report and indicated that the variance request was for a front
yard reduction in setbacks from 20’ to 15' as well as a reduction in side yard setbacks from
5’ to 3'6” which consequently had caused a reduction in the separation between the
houses.

Mr. Smith noted that the property was located on the Sotth end of Constable Street. He
presented a site plan which had been provided by the applicant displaying the approved
location of the home versus the actual location of: the home and noted that it was the
covered porch which intruded into the side yard setback.

Mr. Smith continued by reviewing the variance criteria and stated that granting the variance
would not be a detriment to the public. In'gddltlon the Board of Adjustment would be
responsible for determining whether this ltem was a special privilege as the hardship was
the result of the builder placing the home too’ close to the front and side property lines. He
also noted that the structure its use were in ¢ ance with the General Pian and
there were no unique circums s which would-creste a limited building envelope on that
piece of property. S

Mr. Smith stated that a letter had been mcluded in the board member's packets from a
neighbor regarding the 12’ separation reqwrement between homes and felt that not
granting the variance could possibly affect the resale of: the house. Mr. Smith also pointed
out that the Home Owner’s Association had expressed that the variance be approved by
the board. He concluded by: statlng that staff did not have a recommendation for the
variance but prowded the three possible outcomes for the boards review.

Mr Wiant dlscussed setbacks

Mr. Lazzell |nqu|red as:to how long the house had been fully constructed. Mr. Smith stated
it had been very recent; approximately one month.

Mr. Klng stated that the ho'dse had not been built in accordance with the site plan. He also
discussed the possibility of creating precedence by approving the variance,

Mr. Paladini stated that the Board of Adjustment does not create legal precedent and that
every case is determined on its own merits, there would be no legally binding precedent
being set, however, it could be possible for someone to use this case as an example in a
future case, but again, every case would be determined on its own merits. Mr. Paladini
continued by discussing special privilege.

Mr. Rosa wanted to know what would happen if the request was denied. Mr. Smith stated
that it would be left up to the developer and the buyer of the house to decide how they
would like to proceed.

Mr. Wiant wanted to know if the Fire Department would have proper access to the back of
the residence due to the air conditioning unit being so close to the house and the wall. Mr.
Smith stated the Fire Department had not commented that there were any access issues.
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He also noted that there was space between the air conditioning unit and the wall but it was
just difficult to see the space in the photo provided.

Various members of the board discussed potential problems with selling the property in the
future.

Steven Davis, 18843 N 47" Drive, Glendale, AZ, Dorn Homes, stated that there was no
threat to the health or safety of individuals and that he was aware of the setback issues and
he was working with the homeowner to help resolve those issues. He continued by
discussing setbacks throughout the neighborhood and noted that there were many
setbacks in the nearby vicinity which varied greatly.

Mr. Wiant wanted to know how this could happen and why it was not caught before the
home had been fully completed. Mr. Davis stated that it was probably due to an incorrect
survey of the lot. Mr. Guice stated that it is often very: dlﬁ" cult, if not impossible, to determine
the property setbacks and that it is a respon3|b|I|ty which is placed on the tilder or
developer to ensure the setback requirements are met. Mr. Smith stated that the original
site plan did not show a covered porch, it was'a change which had not been approved on
the site plan,

Mr. Di Rienzo wanted to know if Mr. Davis had ever been in front 6f the Board of
Adjustment for any similar issues; Mr. Davis stated thathe had not. -

Mr. Klein called for any other questions from the éppl'i'c'ant; there were none.

Tom Coe, 1697 Constable St., stated he was.the next door neighbor to the property in
question. He continued by dlscussmg setbacks: and the distance between the two houses.
He indicated that it was-his request that the board approve the variance so his home would
not be af'fected ina negative manner.

Donald Couture 1695 Constable St, stated he was the homeowner of home in question.
He discussed setbacks and pointed out the- varying setbacks found in that same
neighborhood. He also discussed his concerns regarding the steepness of the drlveway
and stated that they had come to a resolution with Dorn Homes regarding that issue.

Various discussions took place regarding escrow on the house. Mr. Klein stated that if Mr.
Couture was the owner of the property, then the variance they were permitting was not
necessarily a self imposed hardship, it was something where he was subject to the
hardship, but the hardship was actually created by the builder, not the owner.

Mr. King discussed setback issues. Mr. Paladini stated that the request was essentially for
two separate varianc¢es and the board’s sole decision was to grant the variances either with
or without conditions. The board did not have any authority or power to determine a remedy
if it chose to deny the variance requests. In addition, the statutory language stated that the
Board of Adjustment may not grant a variance if the special circumstances affecting the
property were self imposed by the property owner. So the question to the board should be if
these special circumstances were these created by property owner.

Mr. Couture stated that if the variance requests were denied it would ruin his life since he
loved his home and had already moved in. He stated that he strongly requested to have the
board approve the variances and stated that he would work with Dorn Homes to improve
the driveway issue.

Board of Adjustment
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Bryn Stotler, 539 Mesa Dr, Community Manager for Prescott Lakes, stated that the
association had not received any negative communications regarding the variance request
and for clear and concise records regarding the property in question, they were in support
of approval of the variance requests.

Mr. Lazzell, MOTION to approve V13-005, reducing the required front yard setback from
20’ to 15" and reducing the side yard setback from 5’ to 3'6” allowing for the subsequent
reduction in separation between houses.

Mr. Rosa, 2", VOTE 3-4; failed (Forquer, Di Rienzo, Wiant, King opposed)

Mr. Di Rienzo, MOTION to approve V13-005, reducing the required front yard setback from
20’ to 15' only,

Mr. King, 2™. VOTE 5-2; passed (Klein, Lazzell opposed)
Mr. Worley discussed the possibility of granting an administrative adjustment in regards to
the side yard setback issue and it was suggested to the applicant and the owner to meet
with the Planning and Zoning staff to discuss other possible remedies.

.  REVIEWITEMS
None

Il. SUMMARY OF CURRENT OR RECENT EVENTS

None

lll. ADJOURNMENT

Chairman Klein adjourned the meeting at 10:07 a.m.

Mike Klein, Chairman

_AupgmnerTesper
Suzanne Derryberry, Administratlve Specialist
Community Development
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT — PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING for October 17, 2013

STAFF REPORT

TO: City of Prescott Board of Adjustment
FROM: Tom Guice, Community Development Directo‘r{/’f
George Worley, Planning Manager <= /4.
Ruth Traxler, Community Planner 14—
DATE: October 17, 2013
ZONING: Single-Family 6 (SF-6)
ADDRESS: 1165 Trinity Court APN: 106-20-248
OWNER: Andrea and Robert Weedon

1165 Trinity Court
Prescott, AZ 86303

ITEM SUMMARY: The property owners are requesting a variance to reduce the required 96"
side yard setback to 6'8" to accommodate a carport and shed attached to a manufactured
home. The property is Lot 203 within the Willow Lake Estates Unit 3 subdivision. Required side
yard setbacks in this subdivision are 10% of the average lot width (Attachment 1). The average
width of Lot 203 is 95’, and so the required setback is 9'6".

BACKGROUND: The lot was originally built on in 1984 by Bob Pennington, the developer of the
subdivision. The site plan submitted at the time of permitting showed a 13’ side yard setback
(Attachment 2). However, the manufactured home, carport, and shed were not built according to
the site plan, and were located less than 7’ from the property line. In 1985 the current property
owners purchased the lot, unaware that the structures were non-conforming.

In August 2013 the owners demolished the original structures. At the same time, they pulled
building permits to replace those structures with a new manufactured home, carport, and shed.
To permit the location of the new structures on the lot, the owners modified a copy of the
original site plan, but did not verify its accuracy. During the inspection process, a building
inspector notified the owners that the carport and shed construction did not match the submitted
site plan.
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The owners scheduled a meeting with planning staff, where it was discovered that the site plan
submitted was inaccurate in respect to the side yard setback. The carport and shed were
determined to be 6'8” from the property line (Attachment 3).

VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA: The Board of Adjustment shall consider the following criteria
in its review:

1) Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary conditions affecting the land involved

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

such that strict application of the provisions of this Code will deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of his land.

The lot is triangular in shape, with limited frontage along the street. There is an existing
driveway along the north. The area directly to the south and east of the manufactured home
is a drainage area. It would be difficult to locate the carport and shed in another area of the
property that would give reasonable covered access into the home.

Substantial detriment: /t will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
injurious to other property in the area.

There are no aspects of the project that would be detrimental to public health or safety. The
structures are located outside required easements and drainage areas.

Special privileges: The adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which such property is located.

Adjacent properties are subject to the same side yard setback requirement; 10% of the
average lot width. However, the properties directly to the north have lots that are
substantially narrower and are subject to side yard setbacks of approximately 6'6".

Self-induced hardship: The hardship is not the resulf of the applicant’s own actions.

The property owners did not verify that the original site plan was accurate. However, there
remain other constraints on the lot that are not a result of the owners’ actions.

General Plan: [/t will be in substantial compliance with the General Plan or other relevant
area plans or neighborhood plans.

The use is residential, in conformance with the General Plan Land Use Map's designation
for that area.

Utilization:  Because of special circumstances applicable to the property, the strict
application of the zoning ordinance will deprive stich property of privileges enjoyed by other
property of the same classification in the same zoning district.

The application of the required setbacks would require relocation or removal of the carport
and shed. Many lots in the area have lesser setbacks, and the majority of lots in the area
have carports. It is reasonable for the property owners to request covered parking adjacent
to the home.
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PUBLIC COMMENT: A property owner in the vicinity called to advise staff that he had no
concerns regarding the variance request. No other public comment has been received.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of V13-006. The recommendation
is made not on the basis of the complexities caused by the original (inaccurate) site plan, but on
the constraining features of the lot and comparable setbacks in the area.

Attachments:

1) Willow Lake Estates Unit 3 subdivision plat
2) Site plan (August 10, 1984)

3) Site plan (September 17, 2013)

4) Site photos

5) Variance questionnaire

SUGGESTED MOTION: Move To Approve V13-006, a Variance to reduce the 9'6" side yard
setback to 6’8" for a carport and shed.
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Lot-#203 Unit III

- SET-UP C
D. & K. Mobile Home Service Willow Lake Estates
1165 Trinity Court

hekinah Dr.
oo meking 6 24" x 56' Mobile

Prescott, AZ 86301 . ‘
Lic.# 5052 Phone: 7787191 Owner: Bob Pennington
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New manufactured home and carport




VARIANCE QUESTIONAIRE

All questions must be answered prior to acceptance of the application.

L. Describe the special or unique conditions and circumstances which are peculiar to the land (e.g. large
trees, rocks, outcrops, washes, steep topography, etc), structure or building, which are not applicable to
other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district in other locations.
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2. Indicate how the literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of
the Zoning Ordinance. If citing other properties, their addresses must be given.
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3. Describe how the alleged hardships caused by the literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance include more than personal inconvenience and financial hardship, which do not result from

the actions of the applicant(s).
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4, Indicate why granting the requested variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the Land Development Code to other owning lands, structures or buildings in the same

district. :
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5. Indicate why granting the variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of other properties in the

same district.
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